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UST and Hoist Removal         
6201 Claremont Avenue                                             
Berkeley, California

March-April 2011

Page 1 of 15

PHOTO 1:  Breaking and removing concrete slab from atop UST pit, 
looking east-northeast.  Area measures 25’ wide by 35’ long.  

PHOTO 2:  Staging area in southern tip of Site, for temporary storage of pea 
gravel from UST excavation.

PHOTO 3:  UST vent pipes day-lighting at northwest corner of station 
building.  Vent pipes are double contained at the 90-degree  transition 
from below grade to above grade.

PHOTO 4:  Concrete demolished around west hoist inside station building.  
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PHOTO 5:  Breaking concrete around east hoist.  PHOTO 6:  Processed concrete debris staged in the northeast tip of 
Site.

PHOTO 7:  Loading processed concrete into debris bin.  PHOTO 8: Concrete demolition completed around both hoists.  
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PHOTO 9:  Air line exposed to east hoist.  PHOTO 10:  Beginning excavation of pea gravel in northwest corner 
of the UST pit.  

PHOTO 11:  One of two single-wall fiberglass UST vent lines removed 
in northwest corner of UST pit. 

PHOTO 12: Pump and drop pipe assembly removed from  20K 
regular unleaded UST.  
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PHOTO 13:  Electrical conduits exposed in northeast corner of UST pit, 
just above the 15K super unleaded UST.  

PHOTO 14:  Overview of partially excavated UST pit, looking west-
southwest. 15K super unleaded UST is on the right; 20K regular 
unleaded UST is on the left.  

PHOTO 15:  EnviroServ vacuum tanker truck on site for steam 
cleaning of both USTs (triple rinse).    

PHOTO 16: EnviroServ steam cleaning unit.  
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PHOTO 17:  Steam cleaning 20K UST from fill end of tank.  PHOTO 18:  Steam clean rinsate vacuum recovery from pump end of 
UST.  

PHOTO 19:  Product piping , return piping, and conduits heading to 
two dispensers along Claremont Avenue (pumps 1 through 4).  Product 
and return piping is dual-wall fiberglass.  

PHOTO 20: Product piping, return piping, and conduits heading to 
two dispensers along College Avenue (Pumps 5 through 8).
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PHOTO 21:  Detergent used during UST steam cleaning (5 gallons in 
total for both USTs).  Four gallons of Simple Green was also used. (2-
gallons per UST). 

PHOTO 22:  RAE System hand pump and benzene colorimetric tubes 
used for air monitoring during UST work.  

PHOTO 23:  MicroGasAlert 5 meter used for monitoring air conditions 
and UST atmosphere during Site work.   The 10 ppm PID reading is 
residual from having just been used inside the 15K UST.   

PHOTO 24:  Adding 20 lbs of CO2 gas to 15K UST following triple 
rinse for preliminary tank inerting.   A total of 60 lbs of CO2 gas was 
added to each tank, followed by dry ice , ust before removal.   
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PHOTO 25:  One 20-pound cylinder of compressed CO2 gas. PHOTO 26: Overview of exposed fiberglass-coated steel USTs looking 
south.  Near tank is 15K super unleaded.   Top of tanks is roughly 6 feet 
below grade.   Four straps on each tank.    

PHOTO 27:  Approximately 200 cubic yards of pea gravel overburden 
covered with plastic.  

PHOTO 28: Overview of  25’ x 35’ UST pit being cordoned off with 
orange construction fencing.  
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PHOTO 29:  East hoist removed.    PHOTO 30:   Draining hydraulic fluid from east hoist.  Drainage basin 
was created in former dynamometer pit , using plastic sheeting and 
granular absorbent.  

PHOTO 31:   Looking at vent pipes in northwest corner of tank pit. PHOTO 32:  Setting up crane remove USTs,
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PHOTO 33:   Picking 15K UST from pit . PHOTO 34:  Raising 15K UST to clear station building.      

PHOTO 35:  Lifting 15K UST over station building to awaiting flat-bed 
transport trailer.   

PHOTO 36:  Setting down 15K UST on transport trailer.    
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PHOTO 37:  Freeing east end of 20K UST before pick.  200 lbs of dry 
ice was added before pick, preceded by 60 lbs of compressed CO2 
gas.    

PHOTO 38:  Picking 20K UST.    

PHOTO 39:  Clearing the station building with 20K UST.  PHOTO 40:  Both USTS loaded.    
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PHOTO 41:  Excavating to base of east hoist (8 feet) for confirmation 
soil sample.    

PHOTO 42:   Pulling west hoist.  Both hoists were fiberglass coated steel 
units, with no indication of leaks.    

PHOTO 43:  Base of hoists – east hoist on the left, after draining.  
West hoist on the right, before draining.   

PHOTO 44:   UST pit after tanks removed.  Note pea gavel  which 
has sloughed in from west end of excavation.     
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PHOTO 45: Adding pea gravel on top of fabric on west end of 
excavation.

PHOTO 46:  Compacting first layer of pea gravel  on top of fabric.

PHOTO 47:  Adding base rock and second layer of  pea gravel. PHOTO 48: Compacting pea gravel with remote control vibrating 
compactor.

04/08/2011 04/08/2011

04/08/2011 04/08/2011
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PHOTO 49:   Compacting clean import fill above 4-feet. PHOTO 50:   Hoists wrapped in plastic for off-site transport.  

PHOTO 51:   Compaction testing during backfill.  90% relative 
compaction achieved below 4 feet.  95% relative compaction achieved 
0-4 feet (in one foot lifts).   

PHOTO 52:   Compacting upper lifts with wheeled compactor.  

5.8”
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PHOTO 53:  Product lines (x2) and return line to Dispenser #1 (Pumps 
1 and 2) to the left, and Dispenser #2 (Pumps 3 and 4) to the right.   
Piping set at 2 feet bgs, with pea gravel extending to 3 feet bgs.    

PHOTO 56:   Removing both vent lines along west side of station 
building.   No indication of a fuel release.   

PHOTO 55:  Hoist areas after removal and backfilling.  

PHOTO 54:  Product lines (x2) and return line to Dispenser #3 (Pumps 
5 and 6) in background and Dispenser #4 (Pumps 7 and 8) in 
foreground.   
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PHOTO 57:  Collecting UST excavation confirmation soil samples, post 
backfill, using a GeoProbe 6600 direct push drill rig. 

PHOTO 58:   Boring UST1-C-18’ after backfilling with neat cement.
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117-4704104.01

04-19-11

6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California

1

Confirmation Soil Samples – USTs, Piping and Hoists

0 20 40

SOURCE: Google Maps
Former UST (removed April 6, 2011, concrete tie-down pad left in place)

Former Hydraulic Hoist (removed April 6, 2011)

Former Pump Dispenser Location (removed by Others)

Conveyance Pipe Location (removed April 13, 2011) 

Existing Monitoring Well (DTW – 22 feet)

Temporary Fencing

Confirmation soil sample (UST samples collected post-backfill with GeoProbe 

drill rig due to excavation sidewall instability at time of tank removal)

H

MW-2

Storm/Sewer Line

Natural Gas Line

Water Line

Soil Boring (Dec 2007)

SB - 1

SB - 2

SB - 3

SB - 4 SB - 5

UST1-W-18’

UST1-W-18’

UST1-C-18’

UST1-E-18’

HOIST2-8’

HOIST1-8’

UST2-W-18’

UST2-C-18’

UST2-E-18’

DISP1-5’

DISP2-5’

DISP3-5’

DISP4-5’

PIPE1-5’

PIPE3-5’

MW-1

PIPE2-5’

MW-3



TABLE 1

Analytical Results Summary - Soil 
Claremont 76 Station

6201 Claremont Avenue
Oakland, California

TPHg
EPA 8015B

(mg/kg)

 PCBs 
EPA 8082 
(mg/kg)

Sample ID Date Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil
Hydraulic 

Oil C
ad

m
iu

m

C
hr

om
iu

m

Le
ad

N
ic

ke
l

Zi
nc

7 
A

ro
cl
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s
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C
hl
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id

e

HOIST1-8' 4/6/2011 --- 4.7 (1) 32 (1) 32 (1) < 1.5 45 29 43 47 < 0.05 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

HOIST2-8' 4/6/2011 --- 1.2 (1) 11 (1) 11 (1) < 1.5 68 7.4 61 54 < 0.05 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

STOCKPILE-OB-1 4/6/2011 < 1.0 2.5 13 --- < 1.5 55 37 51 140 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 14

STOCKPILE-OB-2 4/6/2011 < 1.0 9.5 54 --- < 1.5 57 39 54 100 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 12 25

DISP1-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 48 < 5.0 47 71 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

DISP2-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 66 29 75 71 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

DISP3-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 51 7.3 48 64 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

DISP4-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 46 < 5.0 48 63 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

PIPE-1-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 52 6.7 43 61 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

PIPE-2-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 50 5.5 47 64 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

PIPE-3-5' 4/13/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 53 5.7 53 60 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

UST1-E-18' 4/14/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 51 5.8 55 63 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

UST1-C-18' 4/14/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 54 6.8 65 60 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

UST1-W-18' 4/14/2011 < 1.0 1.3 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 58 9 62 65 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

UST2-E-18' 4/14/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 53 6.8 58 61 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

UST2-C-18' 4/14/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 46 6 49 55 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

UST2-W-18' 4/14/2011 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 5.0 --- < 1.5 60 8.1 60 66 --- < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

na na na na 7.5 100,000 320 16,000 100,000 0.3 na na na na na na na

83 83 2,500 2,500 7.4 750 750 150 600 0.74 44 2,900 3,300 2,300 23 1,500 77

Notes:

TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbon

SGT Silica Gel Treatment (to remove naturally occuring lipids and fats that may cause false positive results).

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank.

PCBs Polychlorinated Biphenyls

mg/Kg milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm).

µg/Kg micrograms per kilogram or parts per billion (ppb).

VOCs volatile organic compounds.

BTEX benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes.

MTBE methyl tert-butyl ether.

na Not applicable or not published.

CHHSL California Human Health Screening Level, commercial soil, September 2010.

ESL Environmental Screening Level, Table A-2, shallow soil screening level, commercial/industrial land use, May 2008.  Note:  Deep Soil ESL values (Table C-2) are the same or higher than shallow soil values.

(1) SGT not used in sample preparation.

VOCs & Fuel Oxegenates 
EPA 8260B

(µg/kg) 

LUFT 5 Metals
EPA 6010B

(mg/kg)

CHHSL

ESL

TPHd,o,ho
EPA 8015B w/SGT 

(mg/kg)
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

April 07, 2011

Dear Tim:

WorkOrder: 1104137

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST 
Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Reported: 04/07/11

Date Completed: 04/07/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST Pull,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:2

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Page 1 of 13
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Tim Costello

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

(916) 853-1800 FAX (916) 853-1860

PO:

04/06/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST Pull

WorkOrder: 1104137

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 04/06/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Tetra Tech GEO

Bill to:

Keith Hoofard

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Requested TAT: 1 day

ClientCode: TTRC

Email: tim.Costello@tetratech.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc: keith.hoofard@tetratech.com

WaterTrax

A1104137-001 Solid 4/6/2011 13:30Stockpile-OB-1 A A

A1104137-002 Solid 4/6/2011 13:32Stockpile-OB-2 A A

Prepared by:  Ana Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: 24hr rush

8260B_Solid G-MBTEX_Solid LUFT_Solid1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A contain testgroup.

Page 3 of 13



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Tetra Tech GEO

WorkOrder N°: 1104137

Date and Time Received: 4/6/2011 3:20:09 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Ana Venegas

Matrix Solid Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 16.4°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #117-4704104.01;  Safeway-UST Pull

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:

Page 4 of 13



Stockpile-OB-1

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Solid

1104137-001A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104137

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/06/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride           0.014 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 112
   %SS3: 96

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Stockpile-OB-2

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Solid

1104137-002A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104137

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/06/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride           0.025 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene           0.012 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 109
   %SS3: 90

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Lab ID TPH(g)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed 04/06/11

Work Order: 1104137Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Stockpile-OB-1 ND001A S 1 87

Stockpile-OB-2 ND002A S 1 82

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:
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Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/06/11

Work Order: 1104137Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW6010B

Extraction Type Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Stockpile-OB-1 ND001A S 1 98TOTAL 55 37 51 140

Stockpile-OB-2 ND002A S 1 99TOTAL 57 39 54 100

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.5

NA

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid 
samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

TOTAL

TOTAL

NA

5.0

NA

1.5

NA

1.5

NA

5.0
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Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/06/11

Work Order: 1104137

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

Lab ID
TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil 

Client ID Matrix DF % SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Stockpile-OB-1 2.5 131104137-001A S 1 94 e7,e2,e6

Stockpile-OB-2 9.5 541104137-002A S 2 91 e7,e2,e6

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA

1.0 5.0

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all 
DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by 
dilution of original extract;  %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e6) one to a few isolated peaks present in the THP(d/mo) chromatogram
e7) oil range compounds are significant
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1104091-003A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104137W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid BatchID: 57454

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 83.3 82.8 0.619 79.6 80.6 1.18 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 112 111 0.782 104 105 1.84 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 95.4 94.9 0.613 93.7 96.3 2.70 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 112 110 1.68 105 108 2.56 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 91.4 90.9 0.566 86 89.5 3.92 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 103 102 0.942 96.5 97.7 1.22 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 121 120 0.639 113 116 2.91 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 111 110 1.23 105 107 1.99 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 107 106 1.31 101 103 2.12 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 109 107 2.49 103 105 2.09 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 116 115 0.922 109 112 2.44 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 111 110 1.64 103 107 3.12 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 93 0.12 95 95 0 94 93 0.797 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 111 0.12 111 112 1.19 112 112 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS3: 95 0.012 96 101 5.03 100 100 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57454 SUMMARY

1104137-001A 04/06/11 04/06/11 10:47 PM04/06/11 1:30 PM 1104137-002A 04/06/11 04/06/11 8:50 PM04/06/11 1:32 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1104053-012A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104137W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid BatchID: 57426

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 118 118 0 111 110 0.524 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 90.3 92.4 2.25 86 80.7 6.44 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 90.6 94.7 4.40 88.3 88.8 0.555 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 88.3 92.7 4.84 86.1 86.2 0.0288 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 89.9 94.1 4.62 87.1 87.4 0.360 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 89.8 93.8 4.42 86.6 86.2 0.488 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 98 0.10 93 83 11.2 90 86 4.35 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57426 SUMMARY

1104137-001A 04/06/11 04/06/11 6:20 PM04/06/11 1:30 PM 1104137-002A 04/06/11 04/06/11 6:50 PM04/06/11 1:32 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW6010B Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID: 1104125-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104137W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid

BatchID: 57489

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Cadmium ND 50 98.7 98.4 0.355 88 79.2 10.5 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Chromium 10 50 94.6 98.2 3.14 95.2 91.8 3.64 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Lead ND 50 101 98.4 2.91 87 79.6 8.76 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Nickel 5.4 50 94.6 95.9 1.18 88 87.1 1.00 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Zinc 11 500 102 96.1 5.49 96.5 95.2 1.38 75 - 125 75 - 125100 25 25

   %SS: 100 500 100 104 3.82 104 104 0 70 - 130 70 - 130500 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57489 SUMMARY

1104137-001A 04/06/11 04/06/11 11:18 PM04/06/11 1:30 PM 1104137-002A 04/06/11 04/06/11 11:21 PM04/06/11 1:32 PM

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1104012-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104137W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid BatchID: 57401

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 40 90.7 90.2 0.565 89.3 90 0.793 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 113 25 103 102 0.419 89 89 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57401 SUMMARY

1104137-001A 04/06/11 04/06/11 5:45 PM04/06/11 1:30 PM 1104137-002A 04/06/11 04/06/11 6:58 PM04/06/11 1:32 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

April 07, 2011

Dear Tim:

WorkOrder: 1104136

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; Safeway-USTTetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Reported: 04/07/11

Date Completed: 04/07/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:2

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Tim Costello

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

(916) 853-1800 FAX (916) 853-1860

PO:

04/06/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST

WorkOrder: 1104136

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 04/06/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Tetra Tech GEO

Bill to:

Keith Hoofard

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Requested TAT: 1 day

ClientCode: TTRC

Email: tim.Costello@tetratech.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1104136-001 Solid 4/6/2011 13:06Hoist1-8' A A

A1104136-002 Solid 4/6/2011 14:05Hoist2-8' A A

Prepared by:  Ana Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: 24hr rush

8082A_PCB_Solid LUFT_Solid TPH(DMO)_Solid1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12
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Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Tetra Tech GEO

WorkOrder N°: 1104136

Date and Time Received: 4/6/2011 3:08:32 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Ana Venegas

Matrix Solid Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 16.4°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #117-4704104.01;  Safeway-UST

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/07/11

1104136-001A 1104136-002A

Hoist1-8' Hoist2-8'

Lab ID

Client ID

S S

1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
SW8082SW3550B Work Order: 1104136

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Aroclor1016 ND ND 0.05 NA

Aroclor1221 ND ND 0.05 NA

Aroclor1232 ND ND 0.05 NA

Aroclor1242 ND ND 0.05 NA

Aroclor1248 ND ND 0.05 NA

Aroclor1254 ND ND 0.05 NA

Aroclor1260 ND ND 0.05 NA

PCBs, total ND ND 0.05 NA

 Comments   

* water samples in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent 
Recovery of Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS: 91 91

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/06/11

Work Order: 1104136Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW6010B

Extraction Type Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Hoist1-8' ND001A S 1 96TOTAL 45 29 43 47

Hoist2-8' ND002A S 1 99TOTAL 68 7.4 61 54

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.5

NA

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid 
samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

TOTAL

TOTAL

NA

5.0

NA

1.5

NA

1.5

NA

5.0
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Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/06/11

Date Received: 04/06/11

Date Extracted: 04/06/11

Date Analyzed: 04/07/11

Work Order: 1104136Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

Lab ID Client ID Matrix
TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil TPH-Hydraulic Fluid 

DF % SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36) (C18-C36)

 
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

32Hoist1-8' 4.7 32001A S 1 108 e7,e2,e6

11Hoist2-8' 1.2 11002A S 1 106 e6,e2

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA NA

1.0 5.0 5.0

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all 
DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by 
dilution of original extract;  %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e6) one to a few isolated peaks present in the THP(d/mo) chromatogram
e7) oil range compounds are significant
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8082 Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104136W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid BatchID: 57501

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/kg mg/kg

Aroclor1260 N/A 0.15 N/A N/A N/A 117 115 1.88 N/A 70 - 130N/A 20

   %SS: N/A 0.050 N/A N/A N/A 72 74 1.86 N/A 70 - 130N/A 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57501 SUMMARY

1104136-001A 04/06/11 04/07/11 4:15 AM04/06/11 1:06 PM 1104136-002A 04/06/11 04/07/11 6:05 AM04/06/11 2:05 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW6010B Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID: 1104125-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104136W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid

BatchID: 57489

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Cadmium ND 50 98.7 98.4 0.355 88 79.2 10.5 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Chromium 10 50 94.6 98.2 3.14 95.2 91.8 3.64 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Lead ND 50 101 98.4 2.91 87 79.6 8.76 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Nickel 5.4 50 94.6 95.9 1.18 88 87.1 1.00 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Zinc 11 500 102 96.1 5.49 96.5 95.2 1.38 75 - 125 75 - 125100 25 25

   %SS: 100 500 100 104 3.82 104 104 0 70 - 130 70 - 130500 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57489 SUMMARY

1104136-001A 04/06/11 04/06/11 11:12 PM04/06/11 1:06 PM 1104136-002A 04/06/11 04/06/11 11:15 PM04/06/11 2:05 PM

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Page 9 of 10



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1104012-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104136W.O. Sample Matrix: Solid BatchID: 57401

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 40 90.7 90.2 0.565 89.3 90 0.793 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 113 25 103 102 0.419 89 89 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57401 SUMMARY

1104136-001A 04/06/11 04/07/11 10:05 AM04/06/11 1:06 PM 1104136-002A 04/06/11 04/07/11 8:55 AM04/06/11 2:05 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

April 18, 2011

Dear Tim:

WorkOrder: 1104409

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST 
Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/13/11-04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Reported: 04/18/11

Date Completed: 04/18/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST Pull,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:13

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Tim Costello

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

(916) 853-1800 FAX (916) 853-1860

PO:

04/14/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #117-4704104.01; Safeway-UST Pull

WorkOrder: 1104409

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 04/14/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Tetra Tech GEO

Bill to:

Keith Hoofard

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Requested TAT: 2 days

ClientCode: TTRC

Email: tim.Costello@tetratech.com

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc: keith.hoofard@tetratech.com

WaterTrax

A1104409-001 Soil 4/14/2011 11:48UST1-E-18' A A

A1104409-002 Soil 4/14/2011 10:22UST1-C-18' A A

A1104409-003 Soil 4/14/2011 9:15UST1-W-18' A A

A1104409-004 Soil 4/14/2011 13:40UST2-E-18' A A

A1104409-005 Soil 4/14/2011 13:03UST2-C-18' A A

A1104409-006 Soil 4/14/2011 12:16UST2-W-18' A A

A1104409-007 Soil 4/13/2011 10:25DISP1-5' A A

A1104409-008 Soil 4/13/2011 10:35DISP2-5' A A

A1104409-009 Soil 4/13/2011 10:54DISP3-5' A A

A1104409-010 Soil 4/13/2011 10:44DISP4-5' A A

A1104409-011 Soil 4/13/2011 10:30PIPE-1-5' A A

A1104409-012 Soil 4/13/2011 10:40PIPE-2-5' A A

A1104409-013 Soil 4/13/2011 10:59PIPE-3-5' A A

Prepared by:  Maria Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: 48hr Rush

8260B_S LUFT_S TPH(DMO)WSG_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A, 006A, 007A, 008A, 009A, 010A, 011A, 012A, 013A contain testgroup.
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Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Tetra Tech GEO

WorkOrder N°: 1104409

Date and Time Received: 4/14/2011 3:21:10 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Maria Venegas

Matrix Soil Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 8.6°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #117-4704104.01;  Safeway-UST Pull

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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UST1-E-18'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-001A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/14/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 93    %SS2: 113
   %SS3: 98

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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UST1-C-18'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-002A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/14/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 113
   %SS3: 98

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page 6 of 24



UST1-W-18'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-003A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/14/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 90    %SS2: 113
   %SS3: 97

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page 7 of 24



UST2-E-18'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-004A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/14/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 93    %SS2: 112
   %SS3: 97

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page 8 of 24



UST2-C-18'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-005A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 111
   %SS3: 98

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page 9 of 24



UST2-W-18'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-006A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 113
   %SS3: 97

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page 10 of 24



DISP1-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-007A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 91    %SS2: 111
   %SS3: 97

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
Page 11 of 24



DISP2-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-008A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 112
   %SS3: 97

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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DISP3-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-009A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 112
   %SS3: 98

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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DISP4-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-010A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 91    %SS2: 112
   %SS3: 96

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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PIPE-1-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-011A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 110
   %SS3: 96

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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PIPE-2-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-012A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 93    %SS2: 111
   %SS3: 97

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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PIPE-3-5'

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Lab ID
Client ID

Matrix Soil

1104409-013A

Compound Concentration * Compound Concentration *
Reporting 

LimitDF
Reporting 

LimitDF

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1104409

Date Sampled: 04/13/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Acetone ND 1.0 0.05 tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.005 Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 0.02 t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005 Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.005 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.005
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005 2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 0.004 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.004
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.004 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.005 Freon 113 ND 1.0 0.1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.005 Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.005 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.005
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.005 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.005
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.005 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
Styrene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Toluene ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.005

   %SS1: 92    %SS2: 111
   %SS3: 96

 

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts 
are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit;  N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis;  %SS = Percent Recovery of 
Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

Comments:

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Lab ID TPH(g)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline *

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/13/11-04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed 04/15/11

Work Order: 1104409Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

UST1-E-18' ND001A S 1 90

UST1-C-18' ND002A S 1 78

UST1-W-18' ND003A S 1 85

UST2-E-18' ND004A S 1 80

UST2-C-18' ND005A S 1 89

UST2-W-18' ND006A S 1 83

DISP1-5' ND007A S 1 88

DISP2-5' ND008A S 1 89

DISP3-5' ND009A S 1 89

DISP4-5' ND010A S 1 88

PIPE-1-5' ND011A S 1 86

PIPE-2-5' ND012A S 1 88

PIPE-3-5' ND013A S 1 85

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid 
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference;  %SS = Percent Recovery 
of Surrogate Standard;  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:
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Lab ID CadmiumClient ID Matrix DF % SS

LUFT 5 Metals*

Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/13/11-04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/15/11

Work Order: 1104409Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: SW6010B

Extraction Type Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

UST1-E-18' ND001A S 1 98TOTAL 51 5.8 55 63

UST1-C-18' ND002A S 1 95TOTAL 54 6.8 65 60

UST1-W-18' ND003A S 1 97TOTAL 58 9.0 62 65

UST2-E-18' ND004A S 1 94TOTAL 53 6.8 58 61

UST2-C-18' ND005A S 1 92TOTAL 46 6.0 49 55

UST2-W-18' ND006A S 1 93TOTAL 60 8.1 60 66

DISP1-5' ND007A S 1 93TOTAL 48 ND 47 71

DISP2-5' ND008A S 1 98TOTAL 66 29 75 71

DISP3-5' ND009A S 1 99TOTAL 51 7.3 48 64

DISP4-5' ND010A S 1 94TOTAL 46 ND 48 63

PIPE-1-5' ND011A S 1 97TOTAL 52 6.7 43 61

PIPE-2-5' ND012A S 1 100TOTAL 49.93 5.5 47 64

PIPE-3-5' ND013A S 1 99TOTAL 53 5.7 53 60

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.5

NA

mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in µg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid 
samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in µg/wipe, filter samples in µg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or 
instrument.

TOTAL = Hot acid digestion of a representative sample aliquot.
TRM = Total recoverable metals is the "direct analysis" of a sample aliquot taken from its acid-preserved container.
DISS = Dissolved metals by direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified sample.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

TOTAL

TOTAL

NA

5.0

NA

1.5

NA

1.5

NA

5.0
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Client Project ID:   #117-4704104.01; 
Safeway-UST Pull

Tetra Tech GEO

2969 Prospect Drive, Ste. 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Client Contact: Tim Costello

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 04/13/11-04/14/11

Date Received: 04/14/11

Date Extracted: 04/14/11

Date Analyzed: 04/14/11-04/18/11

Work Order: 1104409

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Extraction method: SW3550B/3630C Analytical methods: SW8015B

Lab ID
TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Oil 

Client ID Matrix DF % SS
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

UST1-E-18' ND ND1104409-001A S 1 106

UST1-C-18' ND ND1104409-002A S 1 105

UST1-W-18' 1.3 ND1104409-003A S 1 103 e2

UST2-E-18' ND ND1104409-004A S 1 102

UST2-C-18' ND ND1104409-005A S 1 102

UST2-W-18' ND ND1104409-006A S 1 100

DISP1-5' ND ND1104409-007A S 1 98

DISP2-5' ND ND1104409-008A S 1 97

DISP3-5' ND ND1104409-009A S 1 96

DISP4-5' ND ND1104409-010A S 1 99

PIPE-1-5' ND ND1104409-011A S 1 98

PIPE-2-5' ND ND1104409-012A S 1 98

PIPE-3-5' ND ND1104409-013A S 1 101

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA NA

1.0 5.0

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all 
DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by 
dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1104409-013a

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104409W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 57663

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 79 78.4 0.840 77.9 74.9 3.88 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 112 110 1.79 107 102 5.13 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 78.6 82.7 5.01 89.3 87.8 1.68 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 119 117 1.30 108 104 2.96 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 90 90.3 0.236 84.7 83.4 1.50 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 99.4 99.6 0.198 94.5 91.5 3.31 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 122 119 2.27 114 109 4.54 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 109 108 1.26 105 101 4.80 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 103 101 1.57 98.8 95.6 3.30 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 102 100 1.71 99.2 97.7 1.54 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 123 122 1.31 113 109 3.85 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 113 111 2.12 106 102 4.06 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 92 0.12 89 90 0.491 92 92 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 111 0.12 114 115 0.822 112 114 1.76 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS3: 96 0.012 99 101 1.88 99 98 0.323 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57663 SUMMARY

1104409-001A 04/14/11 04/14/11 9:39 PM04/14/11 11:48 AM 1104409-002A 04/14/11 04/14/11 10:23 PM04/14/11 10:22 AM
1104409-003A 04/14/11 04/14/11 11:08 PM04/14/11 9:15 AM 1104409-004A 04/14/11 04/14/11 11:52 PM04/14/11 1:40 PM
1104409-005A 04/14/11 04/15/11 12:36 AM04/14/11 1:03 PM 1104409-006A 04/14/11 04/15/11 1:20 AM04/14/11 12:16 PM
1104409-007A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:04 AM04/13/11 10:25 AM 1104409-008A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:48 AM04/13/11 10:35 AM
1104409-009A 04/14/11 04/15/11 3:32 AM04/13/11 10:54 AM 1104409-010A 04/14/11 04/15/11 4:17 AM04/13/11 10:44 AM
1104409-011A 04/14/11 04/15/11 5:01 AM04/13/11 10:30 AM 1104409-012A 04/14/11 04/15/11 5:45 AM04/13/11 10:40 AM
1104409-013A 04/14/11 04/15/11 6:26 AM04/13/11 10:59 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1104409-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104409W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 57681

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 110 116 5.22 113 104 8.78 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 108 122 12.7 110 110 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 84.3 92.2 8.85 89.2 83.6 6.43 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 82.9 89.5 7.68 87.9 82.4 6.47 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 84.9 90.4 6.28 89.4 84.4 5.71 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 85.1 90.3 5.96 89.3 84.6 5.34 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 85 0.10 80 81 1.11 83 84 1.46 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57681 SUMMARY

1104409-001A 04/14/11 04/15/11 7:50 AM04/14/11 11:48 AM 1104409-002A 04/14/11 04/15/11 9:09 PM04/14/11 10:22 AM
1104409-003A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:22 PM04/14/11 9:15 AM 1104409-004A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:58 PM04/14/11 1:40 PM
1104409-005A 04/14/11 04/15/11 3:32 PM04/14/11 1:03 PM 1104409-006A 04/14/11 04/15/11 4:05 PM04/14/11 12:16 PM
1104409-007A 04/14/11 04/15/11 4:23 PM04/13/11 10:25 AM 1104409-008A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:52 PM04/13/11 10:35 AM
1104409-009A 04/14/11 04/15/11 4:53 PM04/13/11 10:54 AM 1104409-010A 04/14/11 04/15/11 3:22 PM04/13/11 10:44 AM
1104409-011A 04/14/11 04/15/11 4:38 PM04/13/11 10:30 AM 1104409-012A 04/14/11 04/15/11 3:53 PM04/13/11 10:40 AM
1104409-013A 04/14/11 04/15/11 5:11 PM04/13/11 10:59 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW6010B Extraction SW3050B Spiked Sample ID: 1104409-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104409W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

BatchID: 57629

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

Spiked

RPDRPDmg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg

Cadmium ND 50 99.2 93.1 6.39 91.9 90 2.09 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Chromium 53 50 102 96.6 2.69 89.5 84.4 5.92 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Lead 5.7 50 100 103 2.44 94.6 95.1 0.580 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Nickel 53 50 103 103 0 91.4 89.5 2.07 75 - 125 75 - 12510 25 25

Zinc 60 500 110 107 2.49 92 93.3 1.43 75 - 125 75 - 125100 25 25

   %SS: 99 500 97 99 2.40 103 106 2.68 70 - 130 70 - 130500 20 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57629 SUMMARY

1104409-001A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:04 AM04/14/11 11:48 AM 1104409-002A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:08 AM04/14/11 10:22 AM
1104409-003A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:11 AM04/14/11 9:15 AM 1104409-004A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:14 AM04/14/11 1:40 PM
1104409-005A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:18 AM04/14/11 1:03 PM 1104409-006A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:21 AM04/14/11 12:16 PM
1104409-007A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:24 AM04/13/11 10:25 AM 1104409-008A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:34 AM04/13/11 10:35 AM
1104409-009A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:38 AM04/13/11 10:54 AM 1104409-010A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:41 AM04/13/11 10:44 AM
1104409-011A 04/14/11 04/15/11 12:47 PM04/13/11 10:30 AM 1104409-012A 04/14/11 04/15/11 12:50 PM04/13/11 10:40 AM
1104409-013A 04/14/11 04/15/11 12:53 PM04/13/11 10:59 AM

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B/3630C Spiked Sample ID: 1104409-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1104409W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 57680

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 40 128 127 0.810 110 111 0.521 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 101 25 107 109 2.16 94 96 1.39 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 57680 SUMMARY

1104409-001A 04/14/11 04/15/11 11:59 AM04/14/11 11:48 AM 1104409-002A 04/14/11 04/14/11 10:34 PM04/14/11 10:22 AM
1104409-003A 04/14/11 04/14/11 11:45 PM04/14/11 9:15 AM 1104409-004A 04/14/11 04/18/11 1:49 PM04/14/11 1:40 PM
1104409-005A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:05 AM04/14/11 1:03 PM 1104409-006A 04/14/11 04/15/11 3:15 AM04/14/11 12:16 PM
1104409-007A 04/14/11 04/15/11 4:25 AM04/13/11 10:25 AM 1104409-008A 04/14/11 04/15/11 5:34 AM04/13/11 10:35 AM
1104409-009A 04/14/11 04/15/11 6:44 AM04/13/11 10:54 AM 1104409-010A 04/14/11 04/15/11 7:55 AM04/13/11 10:44 AM
1104409-011A 04/14/11 04/15/11 2:24 PM04/13/11 10:30 AM 1104409-012A 04/14/11 04/15/11 3:32 PM04/13/11 10:40 AM
1104409-013A 04/14/11 04/15/11 1:08 PM04/13/11 10:59 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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CORNERSTONE Daily Field Report EARTH GROUP 

Project Number Client Name Client Contact Daily Field Report Number 

397-2-1 Complete Environmental Ron Rinehart 1 
Project Name Project Location Client Contact Phone Page I Date/Day of Week 

6201 Claremont Ave. Oakland, CA 916-990-4601 1 of 1 04-08-11/FRI 
General Contractor Contractor #1 Contractor #2/Contractor #3 Technician/Assistant 

Complete Environmental JLF/.IRD 
Superintendent Foreman #1 Foreman #2/Foreman #3 Engineer of Record 

NeilOngiil JRD 
Operations Observed and Equipment on Site 

UST Tank Pit Backfill 
Time ArrivedlTime Left I Weather 

9AM-10AM & 3PM-4PM Sunny, mild 

Field Observations 

Two site visits were conducted today at the request of Mr. Ron Rinehart of Complete Environmental to observe UST 
tank pit backfill. Complete Environmental had placed approximately 3 feet of pea gravel in the tank pit up to 
approximately 8 feet below existing grade. No vibratory compaction equipment was on-site. The pea gravel was 
compacted by track rolling the lifts using a CAT 220 excavator. Non-woven filter fabrc had been placed at the base of 
excavation (directly on top of the existing UST concrete slab which remained in-place) and against the sidewalls of the 
tank excavation. Upon our second site visit pea gravel had been placed up to approximately 4 Y:1 to 5 feet below grade. 
A remote controlled Ramex vibratory sheepsfoot was used for pea gravel compaction. The pea gravel was placed in 12 
inch lifts. Neil Ongiil (foreman) for Complete Environmental informed me that the vibratory compaction equipment 
arrived soon after we departed from the site after our initial site visit today. No nuclear moisture density tests were 
conducted today. A site visit was scheduled for Monday, April 11, 2011 to observe/test imported quarry fines soil 
backfill compaction. 

Jacob Lee 
04/08/11 

Legend: SAM=see attached map, FAB - Finish Aggregate Base, FSG = Finish Subgrade, EG = existing adjacent grade, - = approximate, 
SD=storm drain, SS=sanitary sewer, JT=joint trench, WL = water line 

Follow-up Information This Field Report is D Preliminary D Final 

Was the previous 
report reviewed? 

List any failing test nos. 
from this site visit 

List any previous tests 
nos. still needing re-tests 

GC/Contractor Notified of 
any failing tests 

Person/company 
notified of results 

DYes D No 
List task(s) of previous 
tests still needing re-tests 

DYes D No 
GC/Contractor notified of 
remaining failing tests 

Person/company 
notified of results 

DYes D No 

Items to be checked next site visit 
and date of next scheduled visit: I 

1259 Oakmead Parkway I Sun nyvale, CA 94085 2737 North l'1ain Street. Suite 10 I Walnut Creek. CA 94597 
T 4082454600 I F 408 24 5 4620 T 9259889500 I F 9259889501 

IN'vVW cornerstoneearth.com • 



CORNERSTONE Daily Field Report EARTH GROUP 

Project Number 

397-2-1 

Clien t Name 

Complete Environmental 

Client Contact 

Ron Rinehart 

Daily Field Report Number 

2 
Project Name 

6201 Claremont Ave. 

Projec t Location 

Oakland, CA 

Client Contact Phone 

916-990-4601 

Page I DatelDay of Week 

1 of 3 04-11-11/MON 
General Con tractor 

Complete Environmental 

Contractor #1 

-
Contractor #2 

-
Technician/Assistant 

JLF 
Superintendent 

NeilOnqiil 

Foreman #1 

-
Foreman #21Foreman #3 

-
Engineer of Record 

JRD 
Operations Observed and Equipme nt on Site 

UST Tank Pit Backfill 
Time ArrivedlTime Left 

10AM/4PM 
I Weather 

Sunny. Mild 

Nuclear Density Testing Summary 

Description of Fill Materials Used and Sou rce(s) : Max. Dry Density (pet) Optimum Moisture (%) 

#1 Steven 's Creek Quarry Fines 142.0 6.5 

Test 
No. 

Test Location 
Description (SAM) 

Approx. 
Test 

Locat ion 
Elevation 

Fill Depth 
Beneath 

Test 

Remaining 
Fill Depth/ 
Reference 

Grade 
Curve 

Number 

Compaction/ 
Moisture 

Requirements 

Relative 
Compaction 

(%) 
Moisture 

(%) 
Pass/ 
Fail 

1 UST Pit -3' FAB 1' -3' FAB 1 95% 97 7.9 Pass 
2 UST Pit -3' FAB 1' -3' FAB 1 95% 97 8.7 Pass 
3 UST Pit -3' FAB l ' -3' FAB 1 95% 97 8.0 Pass 
4 UST Pit -2'FAB 2' -2'FAB 1 95% 97 8.1 Pass 
5 UST Pit -2' FAB 2' -2' FAB 1 95% 98 8.1 Pass 
6 UST Pit -1'FAB 3' -1'FAB 1 95% 99 8.2 Pass 
7 UST Pit -1'FAB 3' -1'FAB 1 95% 100+ 7.4 Pass 
8 UST Pit -6"FAB 3.5' -6"FAB 1 95% 95 8.3 Pass 
9 UST Pit -6"FAB 3.5' -6"FAB 1 95% 94 8.3 Fail 

9A UST Pit -6"FAB 3.5' -6"FAB 1 95% 97 8.7 Pass 
10 UST Pit -6"FAB 3.5' -6"FAB 1 95% 94 8.9 Fail 

10A UST Pit -6"FAB 3.5' -6"FAB 1 95% 95 7.8 Pass 

Legend: SAM-see attached map , FAB = Fin ish Agg regate Base , FSG = Finish Subgrade, EG - existing adjacent grade , - = approximate , 
SD=storm drain, SS=sanitary sew er, JT=jo int trench, WL = water line , ·=oven dried moisture 

Follow-up Information This Field Report is D Prelim inary D Final 

Was the prev ious 
report rev iewed? 

List any failing test nos. 
from thi s si te vis it 

List any previous tests 
nos. still needing re-tests 

GC/Contractor Notified of 
any failing tes ts 

Person/company 
notified of results 

DYes DNa 
List task(s) of previous 
tests still need ing re-tests 

DYes DNa 
GC/Contractor notif ied of 
remaining failing tests 

Person/company 
notified of results 

D Yes DNa 
Items to be checked next s ite vis it 
and date of next scheduled vis it: 

I UST Tank Fill 

1259 Oa km ead Parkwa y I Sunnyvale. CA 9<1085 2737 No r t h Main St ree t. Suite 10 I W alnu t Creek . CA 94 59 7 
T 40 8 245 46 0 0 I F 40 8 245 46 20 T 925 988 95 0 0 I F 925 988 9501 

www cornerst on eeart h.com • 



CORNERSTONE Daily Field Report EARTH GROUP 

Project Number Client Name Client Contact Daily Field Report Number 

397-2-1 Complete Environmental Ron Rinehart 2 
Page I DatelDay of WeekProject Name Project Location Client Contact Phone 

6201 Claremont Ave. Oakland, CA 916-990-4601 2 of 3 04-11-11/ MON 

Field Observations 

I conducted a site visit to observe/test UST backfill. Complete Environmental was on-site compacting the first lift of 
quarry fine backfill upon my site arrival. Non-woven filter fabric was reportedly placed over the pea gravel fill (see DFR 
#1) prior to placement of quarry fines. A Dynapac CA152 vibratory sheepsfoot roller was used for backfill compaction . 
Quarry fines were placed in twelve inch lifts using a CAT 220 excavator. Twelve nuclear moisture density tests 
(including two retests) were conducted today ; the results of the tests are shown in the table on page one. Test 
locations are on the attached map. A site visit was scheduled for tomorrow (Tuesday , April 12, 2011) to observe/test 
the final lift of quarry fines backfill . 

Jacob Lee 
04-11-11 

Legend: SAM-see attached map, FAB - Finish Aggregate Base, FSG = Finish Subgrade, EG = existing adjacent grade, - = approximate, 
SD=storm drain, SS=sanitary sewer, JT=joint trench, WL = water line 

1259 Oakmea d Park way I Sunnyva le . CA 94085 273 7 Nor th i' lain St ree t . SUite 10 I Wa lnu t Creek , CA 9 4597 
T 408 24 5 4 600 I F 40 8 245 4620 T 925 9 8 8 950 0 I F 9 25 98 8 9 50 1 

www.cornerstoneear th .corn • 



CORNERSTONE Project Name: b 7,0 \ t LMt rio rJ r ~ f 
EARTH GROUP Subjec t: Nf"'f [,or A;t l D ,) 

Project No.:-.:3El-T- 2- ­ 1 
M ff' 

Shee t No.: of _ 

By: ,JLt- Date: Chk'd by: _ 



CORNERSTONE Daily Field Report EARTH GROUP 

Project Number 

397-2-1 

Client Name 

Complete Environmental 

Client Contact 

Ron Rinehart 

Daily Field Report Number 

3 
Project Name 

6201 Claremont Ave. 
Project Location 

Oakland, CA 

Client Contact Phone 

916-990-4601 

Page I Date/Day of Week 

1 of 3 04-12-11/TUE 
General Contractor 

Complete Environmental 

Contractor #1 

-
Contractor #2 

-
Technician/Assistant 

JLF 
Engineer of Record 

JRD 

Superintendent 

NeilOnqiil 

Foreman #1 

-
Foreman #21Foreman #3 

-
Operations Observed and Equipment on Site 

UST Tank Pit Backfill 
Time Arrived/Time Left 

11AM/12PM 
I Weather 

Sunny, Mild 

Nuclear Density Testing Summary 

Description of Fill Materials Used and Source(s): Max. Dry Density (pct) Optimum Moisture (%) 

#1 Steven's Creek Quarry Fines 142.0 6.5 

Test 
No. 

Test Location 
Description (SAM) 

Approx. 
Test 

Location 
Elevation 

Fill Depth 
Beneath 

Test 

Remaining 
Fill Depth/ 
Reference 

Grade 
Curve 

Number 

Compaction/ 
Moisture 

Requ irements 

Relative 
Compaction 

(%) 
Moisture 

(%) 
Pass/ 
Fail 

11 UST Pit FAB 4' FAB 1 95% 95 8.7 Pass 
12 UST Pit FAB 4' FAB 1 95% 95 8.2 Pass 

Legend: SAM=see attached map, FAB = Finish Aggregate Base, FSG = Finish Subqrade, EG = existing adjacent grade, 
SD=storm drain, SS=sanitary sewer, JT=joint trench, WL = water line, ·=oven dried moisture 

- = approximate, 

Follow-up Information This Field Report is 0 Preliminary 0 Final 

Was the previous 
report reviewed? 

o Yes ONa 

List any failing test nos. 
from this site visit 

List any previous tests 
nos. still needing re-tests 

GC/Contractor Notified of 
any failing tests 

o Yes o Na 
GC/Contractor notified of 
remaining failing tests 

o Yes ONa 

Person/company 
notified of results 

List task(s) of previous 
tests still needing re-tests 

Person/company 
notified of results 

1259 Oa krnead Parkwa y I Sunn y vale. CA 940 85 2737 No r th Ma in St re et , SUite 10 I Walnut Cree k. CA 94 597 
1 40 8 24 5 4 60 0 I F 40 8 24 5 46 20 1 9 25 98 8 9 50 0 I F 925 988 9501 

www.co m ersto neear t h .c o m • 



Ii:' CORNERSTONE Daily Field Report 
.:: EARTH GROUP 

Items to be checked next site visit UST Tank Fill 
and date of next scheduled visit: 

Project Number Client Name Client Contact Daily Field Report Number 

397-2-1 Complete Environmental Ron Rinehart 3 
Page I DatelDay of WeekProject Name Project Location Client Contact Phone 

6201 Claremont Ave. Oakland , CA 916-990-4601 2 of 3 04-12-11/TUE 

Field Observations 

I conducted a site visit to observe/test UST backfill. Complete Environmental was on-site compacting the final lift of 
quarry fine backfill upon my site arrival. A Oynapac CA152 vibratory sheepsfoot roller was used for backfill compaction . 
Quarry fines were placed in twelve inch lifts using a CAT 220 excavator. Two nuclear moisture density were conducted 
today ; the results of the tests are shown in the table on page one. Test locations are on the attached map. No future 
site visits were scheduled. 

Jacob Lee 
04-12-11 

Legend: SAM=see attached map, FAB = Finish Aggregate Base, FSG = Finish Subgrade, EG = existing adjacent grade , - - approximate, 
SD=storm drain, SS=sanitary sewer, JT=joint trench, WL = water line 

1259 Oakmead Parkway I Sunnyvale. CA 94085 273 7 Nor t h Main Stree t. Su ite 10 I Wa lnut Creek. CA 9 '1597 
T 408 245 460 0 I F 4 0824 54 62 0 T 92 " 988 9500 I F 925 988 9501 

www co rn ersto neear t h.co m • 



CORNERSTONE Project N;;me : . _ 

EARTH GROUP Subject: _ 

P;ojUCl No .: _ . Sheet No.: of, 

By: Date: _____Chkd by: _ Date: _ 





Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 04/08/2011 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2011-0266
Permits Valid from 04/14/2011 to 04/14/2011

Application Id: 1302209611044 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 6201 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, CA (former Union 76 Gas Station)
Project Start Date: 04/14/2011 Completion Date:04/14/2011
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org

Applicant: Tetra Tech - Keith Hoofard Phone: 916-853-1800
2969 Prospect Park Dr, Ste100, Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

Property Owner: Safeway Inc. Phone: 916-727-1994
7301-C Greenback Lane, Citrus Heights, CA  95621

Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2011-0105   Total Amount Paid: $265.00
Payer Name : Keith B Hoofard   Paid By: MC PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 6 Boreholes 

Driller: FISCH DRILLING - Lic #: 683865 - Method: other Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit

Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #

Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2011-

0266

04/08/2011 07/13/2011 6 2.00 in. 20.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall

be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will

need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled

according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to  stevem@acpwa.org at least

five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24

hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits

required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances.  It shall also be the applicants

responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours

planned.  No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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